

SECTION - III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 19952 OF 2012
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DCM Shriram Consolidated Ltd. & Anr.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

Additional Commissioner, Commercial Tax & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter was listed before Hon'ble Court on 6th July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, confined to the question as to whether the petitioners are granted adequate opportunity of hearing in the reassessment proceedings."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 14th July 2012, to all the four respondents by registered A.D. post. Mr. C.D. Singh, and Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Advocates, has on 20th February 2013 and 3rd October 2012 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of respondent no.1 to 3 and 4.

Thereafter the office report regarding filing of counter affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 29th August 2013, when the following order was passed:

"Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date. Request for further grant of time is rejected.

No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for orders

Dated this the 8th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to :-

1. M/s. Gagrath
2. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate
A-394, Defence Colony,
New Delhi-110024
2. Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Advocate
406, New Chambers for lawyers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR